The procedure for scoring and ranking is shown in Figure 4.

Figure 4. Ranking the alternatives using a computer program. Source: Developed by the authors.

As a result of MCDA, alternative A-2 (the asynchronous interconnection scenario) was
selected, which ranked highest taking into account the indicators and the weighting factors.
The procedure for choosing the best alternative for the energy sector of the Republic of
Moldova was supplemented by an analysis of the sensitivity of the best alternative that
was also carried out using the software. At the final step of MCDA (Table 2), the sensitivity
analysis indicators were obtained: relative change in the score of the alternative caused by
changes in the indicators within a selected range, and the elasticity of change in the score of
an alternative. The software allows the user to select indicators and ranges of their changes
to conduct a sensitivity analysis. Indicators that are characterized by a high probability of
changes in the forecast period (20 years) and high risks were selected.

Table 2. Sensitivity analysis using a computer program.

Characteristics Current Investment Value
for a 20-Year Period

Normalized Price for a
20-Year Period

Initial value of the indicator 511 15.46
Initial total value (point) 79.1 79.1

1st % change +20% +7%
New total value 1 76.3 65.9

% change in total value 1 3.54% 16.69%
Sensitivity indicator 1 0.18 2.38

2nd % change −10% −15%
New total value 2 80.3 85.3

% change in total value 2 1.52% 7.84%
Sensitivity indicator 2 0.15 0.52

3d% change +25% +25%
New total value 3 75.7 65.3

% change in total value 3 4.3% 17.45%
Sensitivity indicator 3 0.17 0.70

4th% change −5% −5%
New total value 4 79.7 85.3

% change in total value 4 0.76% 7.84%
Sensitivity indicator 4 0.15 1.57

Source: Developed by the authors.

Sustainability 2021, 13, 3261 13 of 19

The results presented in Table 2 make it possible to conclude that the A-2 alternative
that was selected is more dependent on changes in the normalized price for a 20-year
period than on the current investment value for a 20-year period, which is reflected by a
greater sensitivity value and a change in the final score.

Based on MCDA, the advantages of the asynchronous interconnection scenario for the
development of the energy sector were identified, which implies both partial integration
with the ENTSO-E system and cooperation with Ukraine and Transnistria.

5. Discussion

The implementation of the A-2 alternative will contribute to the sustainable develop-